Universiti Teknologi MARA

STRESS MANAGEMENT APPLICATION
FOR YOUNG ADULT

Nor Adilah binti Kalam

2013822958

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my
special thanks goes to my supervisor, Miss Fadzlin binti Ahmadon, who is guiding me
during preparation of this project. Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents,
I o B Vo arc always being my side whenever 1
am having a hard time. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest

friends, who are supporting me from behind.

v



ABSTRACT

Detecting stress is very important, especially for young adults who are easily distracted
with their surroundings. Some young adults do not know how to deal with stress and
they do not even know what are the causes of their stress. They might easily take an easy
method to cope with stress such as sleeping, eating and exercising. However, it is
dangerous, when they take negative solutions such as commiting suicide, hurting
themselves and smoking. Furthermore, most young adults do not trust psychologist or
they have difficulties in finding psychologists. Therefore, this project’s aim is to help
young adults to explore and resolve their own problems. This project is a chatbot like
application which implements Motivational Interviewing (MI) technique. This MI is a
method in psychology that usedcan help young adult with stress. This chatbot
implemented the knowledge of an expert which is a psychologist from Hospital
Universiti Sains Malaysia (HUSM). The chatbot can help the young adults to manage
their stress by following the techniques from MI and this might help the young adult
from taking negative solutions. The system works by asking questions to the users, so
that the users themselves can explore or discover their problems and its solutions. At the
end of the chat session, a summary of the conversation is displayed. The project is
implemented in Malay language and it is a stand-alone system. For the future, the
chatbot application can be improved by featuring more questions, implementing the
ability to store the data from previous sessions and also making the application
accessible through the web. The feature of tracking emotional chang of the users before

and after using can also be added as one of future features.



TABLE OF CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective

1.4  Scope

1.5  Significance

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Stress
2.1.1 Responses to Stress
2.1.2  Factors of Stress
2.1.3  Symptoms of Stress

2.2 Managing Stress
2.2.1 Nature-Based Activities
2.2.2  Physical Exercise

2.2.3  Social Support

vi

i

il

v

vi

xii

xiil

10

10

11

12



2.2.4  Psychologist

2.3 Psychology Therapy Techniques
2.3.1  Cognitive Behavior Therapy (CBT)
2.3.2  Motivational Interviewing
232 CBTvs.MI

2.4 Medication

2.5  Young Adult

2.6 Online Chat
2.6.1 Chatbot

2.7  Text Processing
2.7.1 Regular Expression

2.8 Web Application

2.9  Related Work

2.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Planning

3.2 Analysis

3.3 Design

3.4  Development
34.1 Hardware Requirement
3.4.2  Software Requirements

3.5 Testing

3.6  Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR : PROJECT DESIGN

4.1 Data Collection

vii

13

14

14

17

21

22

23

23

24

26

26

27

28

28

29

32

32

33

33

33

34

34

34

35

35





