Universiti Teknologi MARA

STRESS MANAGEMENT APPLICATION FOR YOUNG ADULT

Nor Adilah binti Kalam

2013822958

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

Detecting stress is very important, especially for young adults who are easily distracted with their surroundings. Some young adults do not know how to deal with stress and they do not even know what are the causes of their stress. They might easily take an easy method to cope with stress such as sleeping, eating and exercising. However, it is dangerous, when they take negative solutions such as commiting suicide, hurting themselves and smoking. Furthermore, most young adults do not trust psychologist or they have difficulties in finding psychologists. Therefore, this project's aim is to help young adults to explore and resolve their own problems. This project is a chatbot like application which implements Motivational Interviewing (MI) technique. This MI is a method in psychology that usedcan help young adult with stress. This chatbot implemented the knowledge of an expert which is a psychologist from Hospital Universiti Sains Malaysia (HUSM). The chatbot can help the young adults to manage their stress by following the techniques from MI and this might help the young adult from taking negative solutions. The system works by asking questions to the users, so that the users themselves can explore or discover their problems and its solutions. At the end of the chat session, a summary of the conversation is displayed. The project is implemented in Malay language and it is a stand-alone system. For the future, the chatbot application can be improved by featuring more questions, implementing the ability to store the data from previous sessions and also making the application accessible through the web. The feature of tracking emotional chang of the users before and after using can also be added as one of future features.

TABLE OF CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii	
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv	
ABSTRACT	V	
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi	
LIST OF FIGURES	х	
LIST OF TABLE	xii	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii	
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1 Background of the Study	1	
1.2 Problem Statement	2	
1.3 Objective	3	
1.4 Scope	3	
1.5 Significance		
CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	5	
2.1 Stress	5	
2.1.1 Responses to Stress	6	
2.1.2 Factors of Stress	7	
2.1.3 Symptoms of Stress	9	
2.2 Managing Stress	10	
2.2.1 Nature-Based Activities	10	
2.2.2 Physical Exercise	11	
2.2.3 Social Support	12	

2.2.4		Psychologist	13
2.3	Psy	chology Therapy Techniques	14
2.3.1		Cognitive Behavior Therapy (CBT)	14
2.3.2 Motivational Inte		Motivational Interviewing	17
2.3.2 CBT vs. MI		CBT vs. MI	21
2.4	Me	edication	22
2.5	Yo	ung Adult	23
2.6	On	line Chat	23
2.6.1 Chatbot		Chatbot	24
2.7	Te	xt Processing	26
2.7.1 Regular Expression		Regular Expression	26
2.8	We	b Application	27
2.9	Re	lated Work	28
2.10 Conclusion		nclusion	28
CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	29
3.1	Pla	nning	32
3.2	An	alysis	32
3.3	De	sign	33
3.4	De	velopment	33
3.4.1 Hardware Requirement		Hardware Requirement	33
3.4	4.2	Software Requirements	34
3.5	Tes	sting	34
3.6	Conclusion		34
CHAPTER FOUR : PROJECT DESIGN		35	
4.1	Data Collection 3		35